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Note: The enabling statutory language for implementing Bownfield Site (9) “Petroleumproduct" has the meaning given ins. 101.143
AssessmenGrants, s. 292.75, Stats., wagnumbered s. 238.1, Stats. Imple (1) (f) Stats

mentation of this program is now the esponsibility of the WisconsinEconomic ! ) N n “
DevelopmentCorporation (WEDC). However, WEDC does not have authority ~_Note: Section 101.143 (1) (f), Stats., defines “petroleum product’ to mean-"gaso
to implement the provisions contained in ch. NR 168. line, gasoline-alcohol fuel blends, kerosene, fuel oil, burner oil, diesel fuel oil or used

Note: ChapteiNR 168was created as an emency rule dective July 10, 2000, Motoroil.”
(10) “Phasel environmental assessmertias the meaning
NR 168.01 Purpose and applicability. The purposef givenins. NR 750.03 (5).
this chapter is to establish proceduresifoplementing a brown  Note: Section NR 750.03 (5) defines “phase | environmental assessmereato

field site assessment grant program as provided for in s 292“75lassessmem of a site to identify potential or known areas of environmental con
f . . ’ ‘tamination. This assessment may include, but is not limited to, reviewing records,
Stats. Grants made under this program will assist local geverﬁterviewingpersons, and conducting physical inspections of the site.”

?en_talurll_itgbiln assessing en\ll_irpbr;mgmahgarmnatiorilaiqq_ CeN  (11) “Phasell environmental assessment” has the meaning
uctingeligible activities on eligible brownfield sitesfacilities.  gyenin s. NR 750.03 (6).

History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 54]1ef. 2-1-01 Note: Section NR 750.03 (6) defines “phase Il environmental assessment” to

L . . mean “an assessment of a site to physically confirm that contamination exists in
NR 168.03 Definitions. In this chapter: potentialor known areas of environmental assessment, but not to determine the
(1) “Applicant” means a local governmental unit seeking @ature,degree and extent of contamination. This assessment may include, but is not

. . . limited to, field sampling of media, laboratory analysfssamples and visual con
brownfield site assessment grant under this chapter firmation of environmental contamination at the site.”

(2) “Department’means the department of natueources.  (12) “Removalof abandoned containers” means the removal
(3) “Eligible site or facility” has the meaning given in s.of abandoned containers and the proper disposal or treatment of
292.75(1) (a), Stats. abandonedaontainers.

Note: Section 292.75 (1) (a), Stats., defines “eligible site or facility” to mean one «
or more contiguous industrial or commercial facilities or sites with common or multi (13) Removalof an unde@round hazardous substance tank

ple ownership that are abandoned, idle, or underusedxipension or redevelop SySteémor an undeground petroleum product storage tank-sys
mentof which is adversely fected by actual or perceived environmental contaminggem” means theemoval of the system and the proper disposal or
tion. treatmeniof the system.

(3m) “Environmental contamination” means a hazardous (14) “Site i C : L
g . . e investigation” meanan investigation undertaken
substancehat has been dischygd into the ajrland, or water of in accordance with ch. NR 716.

the state.
(15) “Small grant” means a grant award to a local governmen

(4) “Grantee” means an applicant that has been awarde .
grantunder this chaptewhich has been signed by the departme j: ;enr't’h];grc?lgggfum of at least $2,000 but no more than $30,000,

(5) “Investigation of environmental contamination” means u . .
activitiesassociated with conductindocumenting or completing _ (18) “Submittal date” includes postmark date, fax date
igi:tronlctransmlttal date.

a phase | environmental assessment, a phase Il environmefi ; - ; . .
assessmerdr a site investigation. (16m) “Tax delinquent” meana site or facility located on a

(6) “Large grant” means a graatvard to a local governmental parcelof real property that is included in a tax certificate, issued
unit, for an amount greater than $30,000 but not more thBH'SuUanttos.74.57, Stats.

$100,0000f state funds under this chapter (17) “Undergroundhazardous substance storage tank sys
(7) “Local governmental unit’ has the meanigiyen in s. €M’ has the meaning given in s. 292.75 (1) (d), Stats.
292.75(1) (b), Stats. Note: Section 292.75 (1) (d), Stats., defines “ugdeund hazardous substance

. . y . storage tank system” as “an ungl@und storage tank used f&toring a hazardous
_Note: Section 292.75 (1) (b), Stats., defines “local governmental unit” to mearsgpstancether than a petroleum product together with any on-site intgipiaty
city, village, town, countyredevelopment authority created under s. 66.1333, Statgy, dispensing system with at least 10% of its total volume below the surface of the
community development authority created under66.1335, Stats., or housing ground.”

authority. Under the authority of s. 20.002 (13), Stats., federally recognized tribal « "

governi%gbodies are eligibleyto apply for bréwn)field site assessn);ent g?ants. Grants(ls_) U_nder_groundpetroleum _prOdUCt storagank” has the

madeto any American Indian tribes are subject to the same conditiomestridtions meaninggiven in s. 101.143 (1) (i), Stats.

asapply to grants to local governmental units. Note: Section 101.143 (1) (i), Stats., defines “umgeund petroleum product
(8) “Matching funds” means the cash or in—kind contributionstoragetank” to mean “an undground storage tank used for storing petroleum-prod

; ; f together with any on-site integral piping or dispensing systemanigast 10%
or both, required under s. 292.75 (7), Stats., and given in s. [fgiogemer wih 2ny on-oite integral B e grounas 0 Y o

168.17. History: Cr. Registey January2001, No. 541eff. 2-1-01:CR 04-015cr. (3m),
(8m) “Pastcosts” means costs and services specified in s. N#) and (16mRegister September 2004 No. 585. 10-1-04.

168.09which were incurred after January 1, 1990 by any local o )
governmentalnit at the eligible site or facility which is the sub  NR 168.05 Eligibility. (1) Only local governmental units
ject of the grant request under this chapt&ast costs daot thathave notaused the environmental contamination that is the
includeineligible costs outlineth s. NR 168.19, costs that havebasisfor the grant request are eligible for grants under this chapter
beenor will be reimbursed by any other grant program, or costs (2) Grantsunder this chapter may be awarde@ tocal gov
pledgedas matching funds for grants awarded in prior grant cyclesxmentalunit only if the person that caused the environmental
underthis chapter contaminatiorthat is the basis for the grant request is unknown,
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cannotbe located or is financially unable to pay the cost of the elion if awarded funds, and grants the department access to the site
gible activities. or facility and grant records. The resolution shalsigmed by the
History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01. personauthorized to sign the resolution on behalf of the applicant

. andshall refer to the brownfields site assessment grant program.
NR 168.07 Allocation of funds. (2) Of the fundsappre ran application to be considered complete, a resolution shall be

; . F
prlatﬁdfortthe géazé(grogr%f% 6(?%, shatll g? dfeS|gr|1atedtto fu%émeittedno later than 30 days after the application due date.
smatgrants, an /0 shall be gesignated to _u_rgb grants. (d) A description of the proposed grant activities, including:

(3) In any given fiscal yeaif there are remaining funds after 1. The street address of the eligible site or facility

regularapplication cycles as identified in s. NR 188(8), the L o : . ; .
departmentmay fund existing eligible applications that were noundzé The eligible activities for which the applicant is seeking

funded, grants that received partial funding, gramendment o ] o
requestdo increase a grant award pursuant to s. NR 168.21 (9), 3. An itemized estimate of the proposed cost of edigible

or accept and fund additional applications as they are submittagtivity.

for either grant categandf multiple applications or requests have 4. An itemized description of the proposed matching funds
the same submittal date, the department shall give preferenceuns the professional qualification of thgerson conducting any
applicationsor requests in the same category as the categoryirofkind services.

availablefunds. 5. A map showing the location of the eligildite or facility

(4) The total amount of all grantsvarded to a local govern 6. Current ownership of theligible site or facilityincluding
mentalunit based on all application cycles fdistal year under information on how thelocal governmental unit acquired the
this chapter shall be limited to an amount equal to 15% of tipeoperty,if applicable.
availablefunds appropriated undsr20.370 (6) (et), Stats., forthe 7. Evidence that the local governmental s legal access
fiscal year to the eligible site or facility so that it can conduct the activities

(5) If suficient funds are available in a grant categahg statedin the grant applicationThe applicant shall provide this
departmenshall fund all eligible, complete applicatiowithout documentatiorio the department witthe grant application or no
rankingthem. If suficient funds are not available &ngrant cate laterthan 90 calendar days aftée department notifies the local
gory, the departmenshall score and rank all eligible, completeyovernmentaunit that funds have beeeserved pending submit
applicationsand award grants in descending order of rank.  tal of the legal access documentation.

(6) If sufiicient funds are not available to fully fund a grant, 8. Certification that the person conductimgpfessionaker
the department shall tdér the applicant thehoice of receiving vicesfor the local governmental unit has the necessary legat, man
partial funding or withdrawing the application. agerialand technical qualifications.

(7) Thedepartment may not award more than grant for an 9. Information showing that the person that caused the envi
eligible site or facility in any application cycle as identified in sronmentalcontamination that is the basis for the grant request is
NR 168.1 (3). unknown, cannot be located, or financially unable to pay the

History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 54lef. 2-1-01;CR 04-015r. (1), am.  costof the e|igib|e activities.
(2) and (3Register September 2004 No. 588, 10-1-04. (3) AppLICATION cYCLE. The department shalkstablish

NR 168.09 Eligible activities. Activities eligible for applicationdue dates. The departmesitall have at least one
funding under thischapter include the following activities at anapplicationfunding cycle each state fiscal ye#frfunds are avail

eligible site or facility: able,there may be additional application cycles.

(1) Theinvestigation of environmental contaminationam  (4) APPLICATION REVIEW. The department shall review the
eligible site or facility for the purposes of reducing or eliminatingpPplicationfor completenesand may request additional informa
environmentakontamination. ion. Applications that are determingd contain inadequate,

(2) Thedemolitionof any structures, buildings or other existiNcorrector inaccurate information shall be considered incom
ing improvements. plete. The application is considered complete when the additional

or correct information requested by the department is received.

(3) The removal of abandonedontainers, as defined in s.™ io "o 2o victer January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01:CR 04-015 am. (1),

292.41(1), Stats. (2) (), and (4Register September 2004 No. 588. 10-1-04.
(4) Asbestosabatement activities, as defined in s. 2542), L .
Stats. conducted as part of activities described in sub. (2). NR 168.13 Application scoring. (1) GENERAL. If the

(5) Theremoval of undgroundhazardous substance storagdePartments required under s. NR 168.07 (Systre and rank
eligible complete applications, it shall use the criteria in this sec

tank systems. tion to score applications. The criteria will be applied on a-state
(6) Theremoval of undgground petroleum product storageide pasis. PP ' PP

tank systems. .
History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01;CR 04-015am. (4) (2) PoINT AwaRDS. The department shall award points to the
Register September 2004 No. 58§. 10-1-04. grant applications according to the following scoringteria,
o ) listed without order of preference:
NR 168.11 Grant application. (1) GENERAL. Applica (a) Fifteen points shall be awarded to an application for an eli

tions for grantsunder this chapter shall be on forms provided byjhje site or facility thais located within a source water protection
the department and submitted to the following address: BF S a,as defined in s. NR 243.03 (29), for a community or noatran
Manager— RR/3, Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopmenjientnoncommunity water system with a groundwater source or
POBox 7921, Madison, Wi 53707-7921. within 600 feet of transient noncommunity or private water-sup
(2) Contents. A grant application shall include, but is notply well used for potable purposes.
limited to, the following information: (am) Fifteen points shall be awarded to an application for an
(@) The name, address and designated contact person fordhgible site or facility that is located within 500 feet of a school,
applicant. park or residence.
(b) Information thatlemonstrates that the site or facility meets (b) Fifteen points shall be awarded to an application for an eli
the definition of an eligible site or facility under this chapter  gible site or facility that has contamination or hazards either of
(c) A resolution adopted by the governing body of the applivhich is readily accessible to the public or if there is a hazard or
cantthat designates an authorized representative, commits toataminationat the site or facility and the applicant haken
applicantto completing the activities listed the grant applica actionto limit access to the hazard or contamination.
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(c) Five points shall be awarded to an applicat@ran elig (1) Activities given in s. NR 168.09;

ble site or facility that is or will be owned by a logalvernmental  (2) Costs of acquiring the eligible site or facifitimited to:
unit or a non—profit agyanization and will be used by the general (a) The purchase price of the property

pUt()clil;:'Ten points shall be awarded to an application for an eligible () Payn_1e_n_t or cancellation of delinquent taxes, and
site or facility for which the local governmental unit has initiated © Acqwsmon fees other than legal fe_e§; . "
the formal acquisition process, or 20 points shall be awardad to  (3) Maintenance and security of the eligible site or facility;
application if the applicant or another local governmental unit has (4) Remediatiomactivities on theeligible site or facility that
title to the eligible site or facility arenot given in s. NR 168.09, if approved by the department; and

(e) Five points if more than $2,000 in past costs have been(5) Paymenior cancellation of delinquent taxes.
incurred,and one additional point, up to a maximum of 10 points,History: Cr. Registey January2001, No. 54leff. 2-1-01;CR 04-015 am.
shallbe awarded for every $3,000 in past costs incurred. Poiﬁ?go')'@) and (4), cr(5) Register September 2004 No. 58§. 10-1-04.
may be awardednly for past costs that are eligible under this \g 168.19

chapterand have supporting documentation included with thg, .sementinder this chapter are costs tag not necessary to or
application. , , not directly associatedith the eligible activities established in s.

(f) One point, up to a maximum of 20 points, shall be awardggR 168.09 or established in s. NR 168.15, as determinekdeby
for each additional 4% of matching funds provided by the appiepartment. Ineligible costs for reimbursemeat as matching
cantor any local governmental unit above the matching fungisndsinclude, but are not limited to:

requiredunder s. 292.75 (7), Stats. o (1) Costsincurred outside the grant period stated in the grant
(9) Ten points shall be awarded to an applicatiorafsite or contract.
facility that is vacant or abandoned at the time the application is(z) Coststhat have been or wible reimbursed by any other

Sme'tte_d' ) o _local, state orfederal grant programs or other sources, such as the
(h) Five points shall be awarded to an application for a site griculturalchemical cleanup program, petroleemvironmental

Ineligible costs. Costs ineligible foreim-

facility that is one of the following: cleanupfund act anddry cleaner environmental response-pro
1. Tax delinquent at the time the application is submitted. gram.
2. Owned by a local governmental unit and wasdabn (3) Finesand penalties due to violation of, or failure to comply

quentat the time it was acquired by a local governmental unitwith, federal, state or local laws and regulations.

3. Was acquired by a person, other than a local governmental4) Ordinaryoperatingexpenses of the applicant, such as-sala
unit, and was tax delinquent at any time during the perigelis riesand expenses of publicficials.
on or before the application due date. (5) Costs of capital equipment.

(3) BonuspoiNTs. The applicant may assign 29 bonus points (6) Costs of license application or permit fees.
to an application that it considers bbe a priority This may be (7) Legal fees.

appliedto one small application and onegampplication over the (8) Coststo conduct a site investigation if the site or facility

life of the program, for eadpplicant. If an application to which \g{ﬂuld qualify for reimbursement from the petroleum environ

an applicant assigned bonus points results in a grant, the dep
mentwill consider those points used, whether or not the appli tg?stalcleanup fund (PEGH under ss.101.143 and 101.144,

tion was scored. _ )
(4) EQUAL SCORES. If 2 or more applications receive the same_(9) Costsclaimed as matchingunds for a grant awarded
derthis chapter

score, applications requesting the smallest dollar amounts will istory: Cr. Register January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01.CR 04-015 am. (2),

fundedfirst. cr. (8) and (9)Register September 2004 No. 588. 10-1-04.
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary2001, No. 54leff. 2-1-01;CR 04-015am. (2)
(a), (b), (c) and (f), cr(2) (am), (g) and (h), and recr(2) (e)Register September 2004

04.

No. 585 of. 10-1— NR 168.21 Grant conditions. (1) A grantee shall con

tribute matching funds of at least 20% of the grant, as required
NR 168.15 Eligible costs. (1) Actual costs of services unders. 292.757), Stats. An applicant pledging more than the
andequipment provided by employeestioé grantee to carry out required20% match shall provide the pledged percentage of the
eligible activities necessary for the grant. Equipment rental rafé@$al final cost.
may not exceed the county machineages established annually (2) An applicant shall provide the department with written
by the department of transportation. proof of legal access to the eligible site or facility to carry out all
(2) Laborcosts required for carrying otlte eligible activities €ligible activities listed in the application within 60 calendar days
identified in the grant agreement. Labor cosssy include salary of notification from the departmetttat funds have been reserved

fringe benefits and other items determined to be appropriate by fethe project, pending submittal of the legal access documenta
department. tion. If the applicant is unable to meet this condition, the applica

(3) Costsfor laboratory analysis and professional service coﬂ?fgris incompleteand the department shall withdraw the grant

tracts.
to (3) Thegrant period is 12 months from the dafehe depart

(4) The costs of necessary equipment and facilities used .
carryout activities stated in the graapplication for the length of ?Ig?ts signature on the grant contract unless extended under sub.

the grant awarded under this chapter

(5) Costsof treatment, storage or disposal of materials that
generateds a result of conducting the eligible activities.

(6) Othercosts determined by the department tobdeessary
to carry out the eligible activities, as approved in advance by t%

department.
History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 541eff. 2-1-01.

are (4) Thegrantee may request a maximum of 2 partial payments
daringthegrant period on forms provided by the department and
shallinclude documentation of work completed and eligdusts

nd match incurred by the grantee. The department may withhold
§9% of the total grant amount stated in the grant agreement for
final payment. The final payment request shall be made on forms
providedby the department no later than 6 months afteexipé
ration date of the grant period stated in the grant agreement.

ote: Forms arevailable upon written request to the following address: BF SAG

NR 168.17 Matching funds. Costsand services eligible
as matching funds shall be incurred during the grant period apld\#ager— CF/8, DNR Bureau of Community Financial Assistance, 101 Soeth W
include: sterStreet, PO Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921.
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NR 168.21 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 456-4

(5) Accounting for all grant funds shall be in accordance with NR 168.23 Grant enforcement and termination.
generallyaccepted principleand practices. Supporting recordg1) If a grantee fails to comply with the provisions of this chapter
of grant expenditures shall be maintained irfisieht detailto the department may take one or more of the following actions:
showthat grant funds were used for the purpose for which the (a) Costs directly related to noncompliance may be declared
grantwas awarded. Alfinancial records, including invoices andineligible.

canceledchecks or bank statements that support all grant costs) other administrative and judicial remedies may be-insti
claimed by the grantee shall be kept and made available fQfedas legally available and appropriate.

inspectionfor 3 years afEer final paymgn_t. (2) Thedepartment may terminate a grant awarded uthier
(6) All of the grantes'records pertaining to the grant are'SUtl:hapterfor any of the following reasons:

jectto department reviewGrant payments are contingent upon . .
review by the department and may be adjusted if costs are deter(a) Molation of any t_erm or condition of the grant c_ontract.
minedto be ineligible. (b) Lack of substantial progress by the grantee, without good

. . ) use.
(7) Thedepartment may conduct compliance inspections, i . . .
may require the grantew conduct compliance inspections, on (€) Substantial evidendbat the grant was obtained by fraud.

propertiesfor which assistance hagen provided under this chap ~ (d) Substantial evidence of gross abuse or corrupt practices in

ter. the administration of the grant activities.
(8) Granteesshall provide the department withpsogress ~ (3) If a grant is terminated under sub. @payment by the
report,if requested. granteemay be required.

(9) Thegrantee may request, for gocause and prior to the  History: Cr. Registey January2001, No. 54]ef. 2-1-01.

end of the grar(\)t period, an amendment for changes to the granfg 168.25 Variances. (1) The department may approve
awardup to 10% of the original grant amountless the amend 5\ ariance from a requirement ibiis chapter if all of the following
mentwould increase the award to an amount that exceeds the Ilga ditionsare met:

setin s. NR 168.07 (4). Amendments are subject to departmen (a) The local governmental urgtivritten request for gariance

approvaland availability of funds. clearly explains the circumstances justifying the variance.

(10) Prior to the end of the grant period stated in gnant .
agreementthe grantee may request that the department extend thd?) The department takes into account factors such as good
Useand circumstances beyond the control of the local gevern

grantperiod for up to 12 additional months. The request shall §n«§ ntal unit
in writing and describe the reasons for the time extension. ental unit.

(11) Thegrantee shall provide to the department a repafieof (c) The department determines that a variance is essential to
activities completedwith the funds awarded under this Chaptep_ffectnecessary grant actions or program objectives or where spe

The report shall be submitted on forms provided by the depa(ﬂal circumstances make a variance in the best interest of the pro
mentalong with the final request for reimbursement under t am.

grantcontract. (2) The department may not grant variances from statutory
History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 54.ef. 2-1-01;CR 04-015am. (2) requirements.
and (1) Register September 2004 No. 588%. 10-1-04. History: Cr. Register January2001, No. 54]1ef. 2-1-01.
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